## RESOLUTION NO. 5775-24

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE TUALATIN COMMUNITY CLIMATE ACTION PLAN ("CAP")

WHEREAS, Oregon is experiencing rising temperatures, long-term declines in snowpack, increasing wildfire risk, and other measurable environmental changes consistent with the effects of rising carbon emissions;

WHEREAS, the goal of the Climate Action Plan is to provide the community and policy makers with an actionable roadmap for decreasing carbon emissions and adapting to climate change;

WHEREAS, the CAP provides actions that give us the best chance at providing community benefits, such as improved air and water quality in Tualatin and more accessible relief from heat and wildfire smoke;

WHEREAS, upon City Council's adoption of the CAP, the City, community members, and local institutions will have a clearly defined, actionable roadmap to better reduce and adapt to the impacts of climate change;

WHEREAS, the strategies and actions found in the CAP were developed after an extensive two year planning process that included City Council, the CAP steering committee, stakeholder workshops which included the community, business community, utility partners, and partner agencies such as government, transit, and non-profit, and;

WHEREAS, engagement included three phases over two years – Phase 1, build awareness; Phase 2, online open house and workshops to create strategies and actions; Phase 3 collecting feedback on draft plan. These included two online open houses, over a dozen in-person events, tabling at community events, and presentations to community groups;

WHEREAS, the City wishes to adopt the Tualatin Community Climate Action Plan.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

- **Section 1.** The Council adopts the Tualatin Community Climate Action Plan, which is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.
- **Section 2.** The Council may by resolution amend, repeal, or replace the Tualatin Climate Action Plan.
  - **Section 3.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

## INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of May, 2024.

|                     | CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON  BY  Mayor |
|---------------------|-------------------------------------|
|                     |                                     |
|                     |                                     |
|                     |                                     |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM | ATTEST:                             |
| BY                  | ВҮ                                  |
| City Attorney       | City Recorder                       |